

No. 03-1454

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents,*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of The Leukemia & Lymphoma Society, Pain Relief  
Network, California Medical Association, AIDS Action  
Council, Compassion in Dying Federation, End-of-Life  
Choices, National Women's Health Network, Global  
Lawyers and Physicians, and AUTONOMY, Inc.  
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents**

DANIEL N. ABRAHAMSON  
JUDITH K. APPEL  
THESHIA NAIDOO  
Drug Policy Alliance  
Office of Legal Affairs  
717 Washington Street  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 208-7711

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
1477 A Street, N.E.  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 277-7085

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae* . . . . .

Summary of Argument . . . . . 2

I. Criminal Restrictions on Individuals’ Ability to Obtain Medical Treatment for Severe Pain Affect Liberty Interests Protected by the Due Process Clause . 3

    A. Individuals Have a Significant Liberty Interest in Avoiding Severe Pain and Obtaining Effective, Medically Appropriate Palliative Treatment . . . . 4

    B. Legal And Ethical Tradition Stand Against Criminalizing the Palliative Care Decisions of Seriously Ill People And Their Physicians . . . . 9

II. The CSA Should Not Be Construed to Authorize Punishment of Individuals Who Can Show Medical Necessity . . . . . 15

    A. The Necessity Doctrine is a Settled Part of Federal Law . . . . . 16

    B. *OCBC* Should Not Preclude Respondents from Invoking Medical Necessity . . . . . 17

III. The Court of Appeals Correctly Resolved the Congressional Power Question . . . . . 24

    A. The Issue of Legislative Power Is Not Properly Decided in Isolation from the Affected Liberty Interest . . . . . 24

    B. Application of the CSA Against Gravely Ill Persons Possessing Marijuana for Therapeutic Purposes is Not a Lawful Means of Regulating Interstate Commerce . . . 28

Conclusion . . . . . 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	15
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .	26
<i>Brown v United States</i> , 256 US 335 (1921) ..	9
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	11
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	27
<i>Conwell v. Emrie</i> , 2 Ind. 35 (1850) .....	17
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .	25
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	27
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 433 (2000)	9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	15

<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Field v. City of Des Moines</i> , 39 Iowa 575 (1874)	7
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) . . . . .	20
<i>FTC v. Simeon Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1976)	
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991), . .	26, 27
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	8
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976);	26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) . . . . .	26
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) . . . . .	28
<i>Hudson v. Macmillan</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .	8
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) . . . . .	6, 15, 19, 25
<i>Jackson v Senkowski</i> , 817 F. Supp. 6 (S. D. N.Y. 1993) . .	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) . .	26, 28
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1957) . . . . .	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	4, 9, 10, 12, 14

<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947) .....	...	8
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).		9
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	..	8
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	...	29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S.144 (1992)		29
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 18 (9th Cir. 2004)	.	29
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) ..	.	13
<i>Planned Parenthood, Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....		
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....		26
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	.	4,
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)		26, 28
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)		27
<i>Reninger v. Fagossa</i> , Plowden, 75 Eng. Rep. (1551) ..		10
<i>Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)		8
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)		
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)		10

<i>Seavey v. Preble</i> , 64 Me. 120 (1874) . .	17
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hosp.</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914) . . . . .	7
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928) .	27
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 53 A. 1021 (N.H. 1902)	7
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) . . . . .	20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> 530 U.S. 914 (2000) . . . . .	7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Surocco v. Geary</i> , 3 Cal. 69 (1853) .	7
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	26
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) . . . . .	11, 24
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Arellano-Rivera</i> , 244 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2001) .	16
<i>United States v. Ashton</i> , 24 F. Cas. 873 (C.C.D. Mass. 1834) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .	16,17
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 894 F.2d 188 (6th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 616 F.2d 101 (2d Cir.1979) . . . . .	16

<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) . . .	28
<i>United States v. Deleveaux</i> , 205 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir.2000) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Gant</i> , 691 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1982) . . .	16
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 909 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1990) . .	16
<i>United States v. Jovic</i> , 207 F.3d 889 (7th Cir.2000) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 233 F.3d 619(D.C. Cir. 2000) . . .	16
<i>United States v. Milligan</i> , 17 F.3d 177 (6th Cir.1994) . . .	16
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) . . . . .	3, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Randall</i> , 104 Wash. D. Rep. 2249 (D.C. Super. 1976) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 849 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1988) . .	16
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) . . .	13, 14
<i>United States v. Schoon</i> , 971 F.2d 193 (9th Cir.1991) . . .	19
<i>United States v. Sell</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) . . . . .	7, 14
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 348 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003) . .	25

<i>United States v. Sued-Jimenez</i> , 275 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 44 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 1995) ...	16
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	5, 6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) ...	7, 11, 14
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>The William Gray</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1300 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1810)	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 597 (1952) .....	26
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I § 8, cl. 3	.. 28
18 U.S.C. § 175b .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 751(a) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 301 ..	12
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 396 .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 801 .....	29, 30



21 U.S.C. § 812	.. 20
42 U.S.C. § 1395 ..	.. 11
42 U.S.C. § 2077(a)	.. 28
Pub. L. No. 75-238 (1937)	12
Pub. L. No. 91-296 (1970)	22
Pub. L. No. 91-513 (1970) .	22
Pub. L. No. 98-329 (1984) .	21
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970) . . . .	22, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 98-534 (1984) . . . . .	. . . . . 21
37 Fed. Reg. 16,503 (1972)	11, 14
42 Fed. Reg. 39,777 (1977)	. . . . 15
57 Fed. Reg. 10,499 (1992)	. 23
66 Fed. Reg. 20,038 (2001)	. . . . . 23

**Other Authorities**

E. Arnolds & N. Garland, <i>The Defense of Necessity in Criminal Law: The Right to Choose the Lesser Evil</i> , 65 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 289 (1974) .	10, 17, 23
R. Barnett, <i>The Proper Scope of the Police Power</i> , 79 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 429 (2004) . . . . .	. . . . . 27

J. Beck & E. Azari, <i>FDA, Off-Label Use, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Misconceptions</i> , 53 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 71 (1998) . . . . .	11
W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (U. Chi. P. 1979) . . . . .	7, 20
R. BONNIE & C. WHITEBREAD, THE MARIJUANA CONVICTION (1999) . . . . .	12
G. CALABRESI, A COMMON LAW FOR THE AGE OF STATUTES (1982) . . . . .	18
M. Conde, <i>Necessity Defined: A New Role in the Criminal Defense System</i> , 29 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 409 (1981) . . . . .	17
<i>Despite Marijuana Furor, 8 Users Get Drug from the Government</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 1, 1996) A33 . . .	21
S. DUKE & A. GROSS, AMERICA'S LONGEST WAR (1993) .	12
R. Edwards, <i>Pain and the Ethics of Pain Management</i> , 18 SOC. SCI. MED. 515 (1984) . . . . .	1
THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 (Rossiter ed., 1961) . . . . .	27
G. FLETCHER, RETHINKING CRIMINAL LAW (1978)	17
J. HALL, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF THE CRIMINAL LAW 416 (2d ed. 1960)) . . . . .	10

INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, MARIJUANA AND MEDICINE: ASSESSING THE SCIENCE BASE (1999)	
R. Isenberg, <i>Medical Necessity As a Defense to Criminal Liability: United States v. Randall</i> , 46 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 273 (1978) . . . . .	21
P. Glazebrook, <i>The Necessity Plea in English Common Law</i> , 30 CAMB. L.J. 87 (1972) . . . . .	10
S. HAMPSHIRE, INNOCENCE AND EXPERIENCE (1989) . . . . .	8
H. JONES & P. LOVINGER, THE MARIJUANA QUESTION (1985) . . . . .	21
S. Kreimer, <i>The Second Time as Tragedy: the Assisted Suicide Cases and the Heritage of Roe v. Wade</i> , 24 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 863 (1997)	
G. Lawson & P. Granger, <i>The 'Proper' Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993)) . . . . .	29
P. Marcus, <i>The Due Process Defense in Entrapment Cases: The Journey Back</i> , 27 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 457 (1990) . . . . .	19
D. Meltzer, <i>The Supreme Court's Judicial Passivity</i> , 2002 SUP. CT. REV. 343 . . . . .	19
MODEL PENAL CODE . . . . .	16, 17
D. MORRIS, THE CULTURE OF PAIN (1991) . . . . .	10

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON MARIHUANA AND DRUG ABUSE, MARIJUANA: A SIGNAL OF MISUNDERSTANDING (1972) . . . . .	22
<i>Note, Necessity: The Right to Present a Recognized Defense</i> , 21 NEW ENG. L. REV. 779 (1986) . . .	17
L. Noah, <i>Challenges in the Federal Regulation of Pain Management Technologies</i> , 31 J. LAW, MED. & ETHICS 55 (2003) . . . . .	12
J. Parry, <i>The Virtue of Necessity: Reshaping Culpability and the Rule of Law</i> , 36 HOUSTON L. REV. 397 (1999) .	17
L. Post, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pain: Ethics, Culture, and Informed Consent to Relief</i> , 24 J. LAW, MED. & ETHICS 348 (1996) . . . . .	10
B. Rich, <i>A Prescription for the Pain: The Emerging Standard of Care for Pain Management</i> , 26 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1 (2000) . . . . .	1
E. SCARRY, THE BODY IN PAIN (1985) . . . . .	9
D. SMITH, THE CONSTITUTION AND THE PRIDE OF REASON (1998) . . . . .	27
Br. for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , No. 96-110 . . . . .	5
S. Wanzer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Physician's Responsibility Toward Hopelessly Ill Patients: A Second Look</i> , 320 NEW ENGLAND J. MED. 844(1989) . . . . .	11

C. Wells, <i>Necessity and the Common Law</i> , 5 OX. J. LEGAL STUD. 471 (1985) .....	10
G. Williams, <i>The Defence of Necessity</i> , 6 CURRENT LEGAL PROBLEMS 216 (1953) .....	17
